Based on management’s assessment, an additional provision of P136,490,707 (recognized in the beginning
retained surplus balance) is needed to align the previous allowance for credit losses calculated under PAS 39
to be at par with the allowance for credit losses calculated under PFRS 9 [Note 2.1(c)(iv)].

The new hedge accounting rules do not have a significant impact on the Association as there are no formal
hedge accounting relationships as at January 1, 2018.

As explained above, PFRS 9 was adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications
arising from the new standard are therefore not reflected in the statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2017, but are recognized in the opening statement of financial position as at January 1, 2018.

(29)

The following tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item in the statement of
financial position. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

 December 31, 2017,
as originally presented

Impact of adoption
of PFRS 9

January 1, 2018,
as restated

Cash and cash equivalents 2,517,545,083 - 2,517,545,083
Insurance receivables, net 14,601,472 (14,601,472) -
Loans and receivables, net 4,991,218,272 (4,991,218,272) -
AFS securities 183,403,565 (183,403,565) -
HTM securities 6,617,878,435   (6,617,878,435)   -
Financial assets at amortized cost - 11,488,282,229 11,488,282,229
Financial asset at FVTPL - 183,403,565 183,403,565
Other assets, net 12,264,121 (1,074,757) 11,189,364

Total assets 14,580,083,348 (136,490,707) 14,443,592,641

Accumulated OCI
   Unrealized gain on change in
   fair value of AFS securities 59,114 (59,114) -
Retained surplus
   Unappropriated  8,072,342,820 (136,431,593) 7,935,911,227

Total fund balance 8,435,336,429 (136,490,707) 8,298,845,722

Total liabilities and fund balance 14,580,083,348 (136,490,707) 14,443,592,641

The impact of the adoption on fund balance are summarized in the table above and on the statement of
changes in fund balance.

There is no impact on the previously reported numbers in the statement of total comprehensive income and
statement of cash flows on the adoption of PFRS 9.

 PFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers. PFRS 15 replaced PAS 18, Revenue, which covers
contracts for goods and services and PAS 11, Construction contracts, which covers construction contracts.
The new standard is based on the principle that revenue is recognized when control of a good or service